WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 1628

The Plant Health (Amendment etc.) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

PART 2

Amendment of secondary legislation

Part 6

- **9.**—(1) Part 6 is amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 19, omit "EU".
- (3) In regulation 20—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (b), omit "EU";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (c)—
 - (aa) for the comma substitute "or";
 - (bb) omit "or a pre-export certificate";
 - (b) in paragraph (2), in the definition of "relevant activity"—
 - (i) omit "EU", in the first place where it occurs;
 - (ii) omit ", an EU emergency decision";
 - (iii) omit "EU", in the last place where it occurs.
- (4) In regulation 21—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)(c)—
 - (i) after "under" insert ", or by virtue of,";
 - (ii) omit "EU";
 - (iii) after "Regulation", in the second place where it occurs, insert ", any regulations made under the Plant Health Regulation or the Official Controls Regulation,";
 - (b) in paragraph (3)—
 - (i) in the definition of "plant health derogation"—
 - (aa) in paragraph (a), omit "EU", in both places where it occurs;
 - (bb) in paragraph (a), for "an implementing or delegated act adopted by the European Commission" substitute "retained EU law or regulations made";
 - (cc) omit paragraph (b), and the "or" which precedes it;
 - (ii) in the definition of "potential quarantine plant pest", for the words from "Union" to "Regulation", in the first place where it occurs, substitute "GB quarantine pest or a provisional GB quarantine pest".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (5) In regulation 22(1)—
 - (a) omit "EU";
 - (b) for the comma substitute "or";
 - (c) after "Controls Regulation or" insert "for the purposes of, or under,".